No. S 45

## INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS ORDER, 1999 (S 7/2000)

# INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2014

### ARRANGEMENT OF RULES

## Rule

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Amendment of rule 27 of S 23/2000.

### INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS ORDER, 1999 (S 7/2000)

#### INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2014

In exercise of the power conferred by section 77(1) of the Emergency (Industrial Designs) Order, 1999, the Minister of Energy in the Office of the Prime Minister may, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Rules —

#### Citation.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Industrial Designs (Amendment) Rules, 2014.

#### Amendment of rule 27 of \$ 23/2000.

2. Rule 27 of the principal Rules, is amended by deleting "Gazette" from the second line and by substituting "Journal" therefor.

Made this 29th. day of Syawal, 1435 Hijriah corresponding to the 25th. day of August, 2014.

PEHIN DATU SINGAMANTERI COLONEL (R) DATO SERI SETIA (DR.) AWANG HAJI MOHAMMAD YASMIN BIN HAJI UMAR

Minister of Energy in the Office of the Prime Minister, Minister responsible for Industrial Designs.